
A� �<141€ 'Poeu A44«iat,tN, 1�. 

2/8 Salamander Pde., Nambncca Heads NSW 2448 

Print Post PP 242018 / 0013

Ph/Fax 02 6568 5269 

September, 1999 

Reports & Reviews 

A Different Perspective 2 
A New School Teacher? 10 
Back 'O Bourke Poets Trek 5 

Big Doo Offers Cash Prizes 3 
Book Reviews 5&7 
Bush Laureate Awards 2000 12 
Clean Sweep For Milton at the Ekka 6 
Congratulations I 
Ekka Memories 3 
Expressions of Interest 2& 11 
Galston Country Music Festival I 
Have Van, Will Travel 10 
Letters to the Editor 8 
More on the Ekka 3 
Mount Isa Bush Festival 4 
New Members 6 
Open Niicrophone at Poets & Mates 7 
Poet Profile 7 
Poetry in the Mountains 5 

Poets & Mates 7 
Poets Brunch at Kempsey Festival 13 
Poets Calendar of Events 12 
Presidents Report 2 
Product. Shelf 15 
Regular Events 13 

I INDEX I 
Results - Country on the Tweed Perf Comp. 8 
Secretary's Notes 2 
Stop Press 3 
Tamworth Bush Poetry Competition 10 
What's On Arowid The Traps 14& 15 

Poetry 

A Touch ofEnvy 5 

A Watery Tale 6 
Beware the Epidemic 6 
Droving Days Again 9 
Hipshot's Comer 3 
Mud Map 11 
Nostalgia's Disillusion I 
Pornography 7 
Regn,t 5 

Room Mate 16 
Saltwater Jack I 
The Frogs 7 
The Lady of the Longyard 5 

The Old Workers Hut 11 
The Soliloquy of a Country Son 4 
The Derelict. 3 
Why? Why? Why? Why? 11 

Results - Camp Oven Festival Competition 9 Wild Wisteria 3 

Thank You to Our Contributors 

Patti Ainsworth 
Joyce Aldrin 

Trisha Anderson 
Jim Angel 

John Harris 
Flo Hart 

Stewart Hopper 
Graeme Johnson 

Leo Keane 
Bob Miller 
JanMonis 

Allan Nolan 

ROOM-MATE 
© 1999 Jim Angel, 
Narrandera NSW 

They put me in the hospital 
Cos they said rm· not real good 
I can't run fast or dig post-holes 

Like I really should. 

I have a mate in here with me 
Who is giving me the pip 

SURFACE 
MAIL 

POSTAGE 
PAID 

Events 

Australian Heritage Music Festival 15 
Back 'O Bourke Poets Trek 14 
Bards of the Outback - Hungerford Q 14 
Big Doo at Brymaroo 14 
Blackened Billy Verse Competition 15 
Bush & Brisbane Poets 14 
Brunswick Heads BP Compttitions 15 
Bush Poetry Perl' & Concert- Urunga NSW 15 
Calliope CM Festival Breakfast & P. Comp 14 
Galston Country Music Festival 14 
Gold Diggers Derby, Gulgong NSW 14 
Hunter V. Botanical Gardens Spring Fair 14 
Land of the Beardies Breakfast & Comp 15 
Majors Creek Folk Festival 15 
Mapleton Yam Festival 14 
Nambucca DCS Museum Comp 14 
Palma Rosa Poets 14/15 
Perl' Poetry- Talwood Q. 14 
Po<ts&Mates 14 
Po<ts Brund! - Kernpsey NSW 14 
Poets in the Pub - Derrigo NSW 15 
Scarecrow Festival - Grose Vale NSW 14 
Snowy Mountains Bush Poetry Events 14 
Tamworth Bush Poetry Competition 15 
Bush Poetry Stakes, Trundle NSW 14 
Wagga Wagga Folk Festival 14 
Wollombi Folk Festival 14 

When nurses help to shower me 
He doesn't cut and run 

But stands quite close as if to see 
We don't have any fun. 

He's not a real good patient 
'Cos when he's out of juice 

He bips and bips and bips some more 
Till the nurses call a truce. 

Mavis Appleyard 
Liz Banting 
John Barclay 
Brian Beesley 
Glenys Bowtell 
Ellis Campbell 

Neil Carroll 
John Coutts 
Frank Daniel 

Maureen Quickenden 
Greg Scott 

Sue Sedman 
Ron Selby 

He stands beside me day and night 
He's just a flamin' drip. 

He has a rather fancy name 
!MED GEMINIP-C-ONE 

He comes from the United States 
hnported - Tariff: none. 

Rosemary Dorrell 
Wally & Mary Finch 

Mick Flemming 
Graham Fredriksen 

Trevor Shaw 
Olive Shooter 
Fay Sloman 

Murray Suckling 
Ted & June Webber 

When I go to the loo 
He has to tag along 

And even when I'm sitting there 
He doesn't mind the pong. 

Now they reckon I'm improving 
I'm getting back me grip 

So I can go home to my darling 
And give this drip the slip. 

� � !� ;::. ; � 
ro. � � � 

�9� :ct� 

Monthly Newsletter No9 Volnme 6 

NOSTALGIA'S DISILLUSION 
© Ellis Campbell 

A burnished sun is glaring, from an amber tinted sky, 
on pitiful surroundings where the dust-swirls spiral high. 

Its desolation haunts me as I stand and gaze about; 
a parching soil's prostration after years of blazing drought. 

On roads that lead to nowhere, through a sea of nothingness, 
where scattered saltbush mottles plains - there's little else I guess. 

A smudge upon infinity, that blurs horizon's haze, 
or faint mirage that's conjured by my failing vision's gaze? 
A homestead long deserted with its broken window pane 

forlornly stands amidst the grey of everlasting plain. 
Incessant clapping echoes from a sheet of sagging iron, 

discordant clanging mingled with the west wind's mournful whine. 
A gate that's sadly sagging, with its frayed and paintless fringes, 

emits it's groaning protest via rusted, squeaking hinges. 
The roofs dilapidated and verandah posts are drab -

its scraggy walls constructed with an ancient wattle-<lab. 
No doubt it's depths secrete the tales a century can tell; 
of ecstasy and heartache forged by fortune's carousel. 

September 1999 

1999 Winner of Diamond Shears, Longreach 

I see the jaunty emus stalk and brolgas grace the plain; 
the brash corellas screech and squawk and eagles soar again. 

A track along the sagging fence where last night's dingo prowled; 
perchance he paused beside the bush - threw back his head and howled. 

The sluggish river winds its way, its sides all rank with mud; 
I stand here and compare it with the nineteen-fifty flood. 

I hear the cattle's drifting low that wafts an evening breeze -
see grays and roans and brindle browns spread wide among the trees. 

I see the swirling dust-cloud, rising dense from cattle yards; 
hear bawling calves and wrathful cows the stockman disregards. 
I feel a surging stockhorse wheel between my grasping knees -

recall again the stinging slap of stunted mulga trees. 
A journey of nostalgia that I know will be my last; 

a poignant longings pilgrimage to stretching regions vast. 
Reclaiming youth's exuberance - alas, a search in vain� 
I'll never know the wonder of its spreading space again. 

I'm sorry now I made the trip, and faced the wretched truth -
nostalgic dreams can't substitute for joys of ardent youth. 

SALTWATER JACK 
© 1999 Greg Scott, Moonan Flat NSW 
Shoalhaven tributary, Saltwater Creek, 

Sandstone and eucalypt, barren and bleak, 
cluster of buildings, an overgrown track, 

Such were the boundaries of Saltwater Jack. 

Outbuildings cluttered with ancient debris, 
Handcrafted peacock roost up in a tree, 
Rustic old fowl house built into rocks, 

Slab and wire netting to keep out the fox. 

GALSTON COUNTRY 

MUSIC FESTIVAL 

Sun. 12th Sept, '99-Fagan Park, Galston 

The 3rd Annual Galston Country Music 
Festival will once again be held at Fagan 
Park, Galston (near Hornsby) NSW on 
Sunday 12th September, 1999. 

Leatherly legs never once let him down, 
Riding his bicycle into the town, 

Flour, rum and tea in a bag on his back, 
Simple provisions for Saltwater Jack. Country Music fans who have been 

Lived all his life on the block he was born, 
Worked with the draught horses, cattle and com, 

Always too busy, no time for a wife, 
Seemed quite content with his solitary life. 

Ancient escarpment reflects the suns glow, crying out over the last few years for a top 

No electricity, no telephone, 
Life can be simple when living alone, 

Slabs on the floor of a single room shack, 
No need for luxuries, Saltwater Jack. 

Time rolls along in the valley below, quality Sydney based event now have one 
Weary old man fights the flood and the drought, which is based right on their own doorstep. 

Not going to see the old century out. And it seems like we've hit the spot. Last 
year close to I 0,000 patrons attended the 

Illness approached with his eightieth year, event.
Prospect of hospital, genuine fear, A charity based fund-raiser for the NSW 

Arable acres each side of the creek. Nights waking up in a panic attack, Cancer Patients Assistance Society (run by 
Cleared with an axe and a bushman's physique, Unusual loneliness, Saltwater Jack. Galston Rotary Club), this year's Festival 

Always prepared, less the bush intercede, Relatives over the Bamarang side, will be presenting the Premier Artists of the 
Lovingly nurtured, no sign of a weed Called in to tell him a cousin had died, Australian Country Music Scene such as the 

High posted fences all strained up and straight, Too late, for Jack didn't care anymore, Bushwackers, The Crosby Sisters, Allan 
Number notched railings in place of a gate, Dead in his bed with a gun on the floor. Caswell, Dwayne Elix, Helen Kay, Karen 

Workshop WI.th hundred year old bn·, •-brae, Cl ter fb "!din k Lynne, Pat Drummond, Andrew Clennon!, � us o w gs, an overgrown trac , 
No new technology, Saltwater Jack. Val A • battl S I J k Tracey Coster, John Vaughan, Shorty 

L. ___________________ 
e _ us_s _,e __ 

er_,_a_twa_ te _r _a_c_. __ ...J Ranger, Garry Steele and Pamela Drysdale
r- - -- -- --------

CONGRATULATIONS 

to the Mid North Coast ofNSW's 
Gentleman Poet, Reid Begg of 
Forster, who has been successful 
with several local awards and 
reached the finals of the recently 
held Forster Bowling Club Talent 
Quest. 

'OnyaReid !!!!! 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - _ ..

amongst others. 
Never fear Poets, you haven't been forgotten either, a Poet's Breakfast (headed by the Festival Poetry 

Director Graeme Johnson) will kick off the day's proceedings at 9 am. Denis Kevans (Australia's Poet 
Lorrikeet) will be the guest of honour and will be accompanied on stage by other noted poets, Joye 
Dempsey, Len Knight, Garry Lowe, Terry Regan, Vivienne Sawyer and Graeme himself. 

This year's Festival will again be a fun-filled family orientated day with many and varied activities to 
enjoy such as Woodchopping, Buskers Competitions, Hot Rods and Vintage Cars, Community , 
Commercial and Market Stalls, Show Bags, Clowns, Pony rides, Kids Carnivals and Jumping Castles 
etc., etc., etc. 

See you all at Fagan Park, Sunday 12th September!!!!!! 
All enquiries should be directed to Graeme Johnson, Phone 02 9874 7653. 































A� �<141€ 'Poeu A44«iat,tN, 1�. 

2/8 Salamander Pde., Nambncca Heads NSW 2448 

Print Post PP 242018 / 0013

Ph/Fax 02 6568 5269 

September, 1999 

Reports & Reviews 

A Different Perspective 2 
A New School Teacher? 10 
Back 'O Bourke Poets Trek 5 

Big Doo Offers Cash Prizes 3 
Book Reviews 5&7 
Bush Laureate Awards 2000 12 
Clean Sweep For Milton at the Ekka 6 
Congratulations I 
Ekka Memories 3 
Expressions of Interest 2& 11 
Galston Country Music Festival I 
Have Van, Will Travel 10 
Letters to the Editor 8 
More on the Ekka 3 
Mount Isa Bush Festival 4 
New Members 6 
Open Niicrophone at Poets & Mates 7 
Poet Profile 7 
Poetry in the Mountains 5 

Poets & Mates 7 
Poets Brunch at Kempsey Festival 13 
Poets Calendar of Events 12 
Presidents Report 2 
Product. Shelf 15 
Regular Events 13 

I INDEX I 
Results - Country on the Tweed Perf Comp. 8 
Secretary's Notes 2 
Stop Press 3 
Tamworth Bush Poetry Competition 10 
What's On Arowid The Traps 14& 15 

Poetry 

A Touch ofEnvy 5 

A Watery Tale 6 
Beware the Epidemic 6 
Droving Days Again 9 
Hipshot's Comer 3 
Mud Map 11 
Nostalgia's Disillusion I 
Pornography 7 
Regn,t 5 

Room Mate 16 
Saltwater Jack I 
The Frogs 7 
The Lady of the Longyard 5 

The Old Workers Hut 11 
The Soliloquy of a Country Son 4 
The Derelict. 3 
Why? Why? Why? Why? 11 

Results - Camp Oven Festival Competition 9 Wild Wisteria 3 

Thank You to Our Contributors 

Patti Ainsworth 
Joyce Aldrin 

Trisha Anderson 
Jim Angel 

John Harris 
Flo Hart 

Stewart Hopper 
Graeme Johnson 

Leo Keane 
Bob Miller 
JanMonis 

Allan Nolan 

ROOM-MATE 
© 1999 Jim Angel, 
Narrandera NSW 

They put me in the hospital 
Cos they said rm· not real good 
I can't run fast or dig post-holes 

Like I really should. 

I have a mate in here with me 
Who is giving me the pip 

SURFACE 
MAIL 

POSTAGE 
PAID 

Events 

Australian Heritage Music Festival 15 
Back 'O Bourke Poets Trek 14 
Bards of the Outback - Hungerford Q 14 
Big Doo at Brymaroo 14 
Blackened Billy Verse Competition 15 
Bush & Brisbane Poets 14 
Brunswick Heads BP Compttitions 15 
Bush Poetry Perl' & Concert- Urunga NSW 15 
Calliope CM Festival Breakfast & P. Comp 14 
Galston Country Music Festival 14 
Gold Diggers Derby, Gulgong NSW 14 
Hunter V. Botanical Gardens Spring Fair 14 
Land of the Beardies Breakfast & Comp 15 
Majors Creek Folk Festival 15 
Mapleton Yam Festival 14 
Nambucca DCS Museum Comp 14 
Palma Rosa Poets 14/15 
Perl' Poetry- Talwood Q. 14 
Po<ts&Mates 14 
Po<ts Brund! - Kernpsey NSW 14 
Poets in the Pub - Derrigo NSW 15 
Scarecrow Festival - Grose Vale NSW 14 
Snowy Mountains Bush Poetry Events 14 
Tamworth Bush Poetry Competition 15 
Bush Poetry Stakes, Trundle NSW 14 
Wagga Wagga Folk Festival 14 
Wollombi Folk Festival 14 

When nurses help to shower me 
He doesn't cut and run 

But stands quite close as if to see 
We don't have any fun. 

He's not a real good patient 
'Cos when he's out of juice 

He bips and bips and bips some more 
Till the nurses call a truce. 

Mavis Appleyard 
Liz Banting 
John Barclay 
Brian Beesley 
Glenys Bowtell 
Ellis Campbell 

Neil Carroll 
John Coutts 
Frank Daniel 

Maureen Quickenden 
Greg Scott 

Sue Sedman 
Ron Selby 

He stands beside me day and night 
He's just a flamin' drip. 

He has a rather fancy name 
!MED GEMINIP-C-ONE 

He comes from the United States 
hnported - Tariff: none. 

Rosemary Dorrell 
Wally & Mary Finch 

Mick Flemming 
Graham Fredriksen 

Trevor Shaw 
Olive Shooter 
Fay Sloman 

Murray Suckling 
Ted & June Webber 

When I go to the loo 
He has to tag along 

And even when I'm sitting there 
He doesn't mind the pong. 

Now they reckon I'm improving 
I'm getting back me grip 

So I can go home to my darling 
And give this drip the slip. 

� � !� ;::. ; � 
ro. � � � 

�9� :ct� 

Monthly Newsletter No9 Volnme 6 

NOSTALGIA'S DISILLUSION 
© Ellis Campbell 

A burnished sun is glaring, from an amber tinted sky, 
on pitiful surroundings where the dust-swirls spiral high. 

Its desolation haunts me as I stand and gaze about; 
a parching soil's prostration after years of blazing drought. 

On roads that lead to nowhere, through a sea of nothingness, 
where scattered saltbush mottles plains - there's little else I guess. 

A smudge upon infinity, that blurs horizon's haze, 
or faint mirage that's conjured by my failing vision's gaze? 
A homestead long deserted with its broken window pane 

forlornly stands amidst the grey of everlasting plain. 
Incessant clapping echoes from a sheet of sagging iron, 

discordant clanging mingled with the west wind's mournful whine. 
A gate that's sadly sagging, with its frayed and paintless fringes, 

emits it's groaning protest via rusted, squeaking hinges. 
The roofs dilapidated and verandah posts are drab -

its scraggy walls constructed with an ancient wattle-<lab. 
No doubt it's depths secrete the tales a century can tell; 
of ecstasy and heartache forged by fortune's carousel. 

September 1999 

1999 Winner of Diamond Shears, Longreach 

I see the jaunty emus stalk and brolgas grace the plain; 
the brash corellas screech and squawk and eagles soar again. 

A track along the sagging fence where last night's dingo prowled; 
perchance he paused beside the bush - threw back his head and howled. 

The sluggish river winds its way, its sides all rank with mud; 
I stand here and compare it with the nineteen-fifty flood. 

I hear the cattle's drifting low that wafts an evening breeze -
see grays and roans and brindle browns spread wide among the trees. 

I see the swirling dust-cloud, rising dense from cattle yards; 
hear bawling calves and wrathful cows the stockman disregards. 
I feel a surging stockhorse wheel between my grasping knees -

recall again the stinging slap of stunted mulga trees. 
A journey of nostalgia that I know will be my last; 

a poignant longings pilgrimage to stretching regions vast. 
Reclaiming youth's exuberance - alas, a search in vain� 
I'll never know the wonder of its spreading space again. 

I'm sorry now I made the trip, and faced the wretched truth -
nostalgic dreams can't substitute for joys of ardent youth. 

SALTWATER JACK 
© 1999 Greg Scott, Moonan Flat NSW 
Shoalhaven tributary, Saltwater Creek, 

Sandstone and eucalypt, barren and bleak, 
cluster of buildings, an overgrown track, 

Such were the boundaries of Saltwater Jack. 

Outbuildings cluttered with ancient debris, 
Handcrafted peacock roost up in a tree, 
Rustic old fowl house built into rocks, 

Slab and wire netting to keep out the fox. 

GALSTON COUNTRY 

MUSIC FESTIVAL 

Sun. 12th Sept, '99-Fagan Park, Galston 

The 3rd Annual Galston Country Music 
Festival will once again be held at Fagan 
Park, Galston (near Hornsby) NSW on 
Sunday 12th September, 1999. 

Leatherly legs never once let him down, 
Riding his bicycle into the town, 

Flour, rum and tea in a bag on his back, 
Simple provisions for Saltwater Jack. Country Music fans who have been 

Lived all his life on the block he was born, 
Worked with the draught horses, cattle and com, 

Always too busy, no time for a wife, 
Seemed quite content with his solitary life. 

Ancient escarpment reflects the suns glow, crying out over the last few years for a top 

No electricity, no telephone, 
Life can be simple when living alone, 

Slabs on the floor of a single room shack, 
No need for luxuries, Saltwater Jack. 

Time rolls along in the valley below, quality Sydney based event now have one 
Weary old man fights the flood and the drought, which is based right on their own doorstep. 

Not going to see the old century out. And it seems like we've hit the spot. Last 
year close to I 0,000 patrons attended the 

Illness approached with his eightieth year, event.
Prospect of hospital, genuine fear, A charity based fund-raiser for the NSW 

Arable acres each side of the creek. Nights waking up in a panic attack, Cancer Patients Assistance Society (run by 
Cleared with an axe and a bushman's physique, Unusual loneliness, Saltwater Jack. Galston Rotary Club), this year's Festival 

Always prepared, less the bush intercede, Relatives over the Bamarang side, will be presenting the Premier Artists of the 
Lovingly nurtured, no sign of a weed Called in to tell him a cousin had died, Australian Country Music Scene such as the 

High posted fences all strained up and straight, Too late, for Jack didn't care anymore, Bushwackers, The Crosby Sisters, Allan 
Number notched railings in place of a gate, Dead in his bed with a gun on the floor. Caswell, Dwayne Elix, Helen Kay, Karen 

Workshop WI.th hundred year old bn·, •-brae, Cl ter fb "!din k Lynne, Pat Drummond, Andrew Clennon!, � us o w gs, an overgrown trac , 
No new technology, Saltwater Jack. Val A • battl S I J k Tracey Coster, John Vaughan, Shorty 

L. ___________________ 
e _ us_s _,e __ 

er_,_a_twa_ te _r _a_c_. __ ...J Ranger, Garry Steele and Pamela Drysdale
r- - -- -- --------

CONGRATULATIONS 

to the Mid North Coast ofNSW's 
Gentleman Poet, Reid Begg of 
Forster, who has been successful 
with several local awards and 
reached the finals of the recently 
held Forster Bowling Club Talent 
Quest. 

'OnyaReid !!!!! 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - _ ..

amongst others. 
Never fear Poets, you haven't been forgotten either, a Poet's Breakfast (headed by the Festival Poetry 

Director Graeme Johnson) will kick off the day's proceedings at 9 am. Denis Kevans (Australia's Poet 
Lorrikeet) will be the guest of honour and will be accompanied on stage by other noted poets, Joye 
Dempsey, Len Knight, Garry Lowe, Terry Regan, Vivienne Sawyer and Graeme himself. 

This year's Festival will again be a fun-filled family orientated day with many and varied activities to 
enjoy such as Woodchopping, Buskers Competitions, Hot Rods and Vintage Cars, Community , 
Commercial and Market Stalls, Show Bags, Clowns, Pony rides, Kids Carnivals and Jumping Castles 
etc., etc., etc. 

See you all at Fagan Park, Sunday 12th September!!!!!! 
All enquiries should be directed to Graeme Johnson, Phone 02 9874 7653. 


